low grades in physical science but depended solely on results from their examinations. Also, 

only twenty-five secondary school were involved in the research and the results of the study may 

not be considered as the findings from all the 25 secondary school. 

METHODOLOGY 

Population: A total of one-hundred and forty-nine (149) student’s secondary school level formed 

the population for the study. Out of this, a total number of one-hundred (100) secondary school 

students made up of thirty (30) girls and seventy (70) boys students made up of were sampled.  

Sample: A sample is a small proportion of a population selected for observation and analysis for a